

In the Supreme Court of the State of California



**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KEITH RYAN REESE,

Defendant and Appellant.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

Case No. S230259

JUN 28 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B253610
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA125272
The Honorable John T. Doyle, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SHAWN MCGAHEY WEBB
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
NIMA RAZFAR
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 253410
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2390
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Nima.Razfar@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Argument	4
I. The Presumption that an Indigent Defendant Facing Retrial Needs a Transcript of the Initial Trial does not Extend to the Opening Statements or Closing Arguments of Counsel.....	4
A. Relevant Precedents	5
B. The Presumption of Need for a Trial Transcript Before Retrial Applies to Witness Testimony but not Opening Statements or Closing Arguments of Counsel.....	8
C. Reese’s Counterarguments are Unpersuasive	11
D. Because Reese did not Make an Adequate Showing of Need, the Trial Court’s Denial of Transcripts of Opening Statements and Closing Arguments Satisfied Equal Protection	14
II. Even if an Indigent Defendant is Presumed to Need a Transcript of Counsel’s Opening Statements and Closing Arguments Prior to Retrial, the Failure to Provide Part of a Transcript is not Structural Error.....	15
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 226	passim
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	18
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 1	17
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683	9
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673	9
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 487	5, 18
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12	5, 6, 7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 86	12
<i>Kennedy v. Lockyer</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 1041.....	11, 12, 18
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 189	6, 7, 18
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 335 F.3d 889.....	12
<i>People v. Anzalone</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 545	16
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225	9

<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	9
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	14
<i>People v. Hosner</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 60.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139	17
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146	12
<i>People v. Markley</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 230.....	9
<i>People v. Pampa-Ortiz</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 519.....	17
<i>People v. Reese</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 592.....	3, 4
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1	14
<i>Roberts v. LaVallee</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 40	17
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 600	13
<i>Shuford v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 903.....	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667	9
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 212	16
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14	9

White v. Woodall
(2014) 134 S. Ct. 1697 12

Wright v. Van Patten
(2008) 552 U.S. 120 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13 16

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.320(c)..... 14

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.320(c)(9)(B) 13
